98 GKE CORPORATION LIMITED

For the fi nancial year ended 31 May 2023

11. Intangible assets (cont’d)

 Key assumptions used in the value in use calculations (cont’d)

 Post-tax discount rates – Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specifi c to each

CGU, regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets which have not been

incorporated in the cash fl ow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specifi c circumstances

of the Group and its operating segments and derived from its weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”). The

WACC takes into account both debt and equity.

 Based on management’s assessment, there is no impairment loss (2022: Nil) for the fi nancial year ended 31

May 2023.

 Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

 With regards to the assessment of value in use for GKES, a reasonably possible change in any of the above

key assumptions would cause the carrying value of the value in use for GKES to increase or decrease the

recoverable amount recognised on the balance sheet as follows:

Estimate
range Sensitivity

Impact to
impairment

loss
Increase/
(decrease)

% Basis points $’000

2023

Assumptions

Forecasted revenue growth rates 3% - 7% -/+7 42/(42)

Long-term growth rates 1.8% -/+9 1/(1)

Post-tax discount rates 10.0% -/+10 (8)/9

2022

Assumptions

Forecasted revenue growth rates 2% - 32% -/+32 156/(156)

Long-term growth rates 1.8% -/+9 60/(62)

Post-tax discount rates 10.0% -/+10 (9)/8

12. Investments in subsidiaries

Company
2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Shares, at cost 73,697 59,838

Acquisition of a subsidiary – 12,859

Additional investment in a subsidiary – 1,000

Struck-off of a subsidiary (4) –

Less: Impairment losses (16,762) (16,540)

56,931 57,157

99ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 May 2023

12. Investments in subsidiaries (cont’d)

 Movement in impairment losses during the fi nancial year is as follows:

Company

2023 2022

$’000 $’000

At beginning of the year 16,540 16,046

Allowance for the year 226 494

Struck-off of a subsidiary (4) –

At end of the year 16,762 16,540

 The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries
(Country of incorporation and principal
place of business) Principal activities

Effective percentage of
equity held by Group

31 May
2023

31 May
2022

% %

Held by the Company

GKE Private Limited i

(Singapore)

Provision of warehousing services and

trading business

100 100

GKE Warehousing & Logistics Pte Ltd i

(Singapore)

Provision of warehousing, packing and

transportation services

100 100

GKE Express Logistics Pte. Ltd. i

(Singapore)

Provision of freight forwarding,

transportation, warehousing and

logistics services